disclosures of key information regarding leasing arrangements. The standard may be early adopted and is effective for
interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018 and requires a modified retrospective adoption with the
option of applying the requirements of the standard either (1) retrospectively to each prior comparative reporting
period presented, or (2) retrospectively at the beginning of the period of adoption. VMware will adopt this standard
beginning with its first quarter of fiscal 2020 and will apply it retrospectively at the beginning of the period of
adoption through a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings. VMware is currently evaluating the effect that
the updated standard will have on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures but expects that upon
adoption most of its lease commitments will be recognized as lease liabilities and right-of-use assets.
B. Revenue
Full Retrospective Adoption
The adoption of Topic 606 impacted VMware’s previously reported results as follows (tables in millions):

Three Months Ended August
4, 2017
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
Revenue:
License $732 $ 51 $ 783
Services 1,168 (19 ) 1,149
Total revenue 1,900 32 1,932
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 668 (55 ) 613
Operating income 338 87 425
Income before income tax 407 87 494
Income tax provision 73 15 88
Net income 334 72 406

10

Edgar Filing: VMWARE, INC. - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents
VMware, Inc.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended August 4,
2017
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
Revenue:
License $1,342 $ 82 $ 1,424
Services 2,294 (20 ) 2,274
Total revenue 3,636 62 3,698
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,255 (60 ) 1,195
Realignment and loss on disposition 86 13 99
Operating income 576 109 685
Income before income tax 665 109 774
Income tax provision 99 25 124
Net income 566 84 650

February 2, 2018
As
Reported

Topic 606
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selected Captions from the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts $1,312 $ 82 $ 1,394
Other current assets 237 20 257
Other assets 323 601 924
Deferred tax assets 346 (119 ) 227
Accrued expenses and other 1,241 116 1,357
Unearned revenue 6,250 (411 ) 5,839
Other liabilities 152 31 183
Retained earnings 6,943 848 7,791
The adoption of Topic 606 had no impact to net cash provided by or used in operating, investing and financing
activities on VMware’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows during the six months ended August 4, 2017.
Receivables
VMware records a receivable when an unconditional right to consideration exists and transfer of control has occurred,
such that only the passage of time is required before payment of consideration is due. Timing of revenue recognition
may differ from the timing of invoicing to customers.
Payment terms vary based on license or service offerings and payment is generally required within 30 to 45 days from